of electricity prices as well as due to annual variations in the availability of the NPP. The
curve plotted in black corresponds to a base price of EUR 80 per MWh, while the grey
lines represent the NPV with different electricity prices. The green curve shows the
variability of revenues in the presence of a purchasing power agreement (or a long-term
contract) at a fixed price of EUR 80 per MWh. In the latter case, the NPV distribution is
much narrower since the variability of revenues is only due to uncertainty over the
availability factor.

Figure 14: NPV of cash flow after commissioning at different electricity price levels
(EUR millions)

PPA: Power purchase agreement.

The results illustrate how nuclear, due to its low variable production costs, is not
particularly affected by the short-term variability in electricity prices, but is much more
vulnerable to long-term changes in electricity price trend (which are represented by the
curves for different price levels).

The results show what would be the NPV given different electricity price levels. This
analysis needs to be complemented by associating probabilities to each outcome. To take
this into account, three scenarios have been established as shown in Table 5,

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

2 500 3 500 4 500 5 500 6 500 7 500 8 500 9 500

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y

Net present value of cash flows (EUR millions)

Fixed price - PPA
Stochastic price

+50%

-50%
+20% +30% +10% +40%

-20%
-40%

-30% -10%

CHAPTER II.2. RISK EXPOSURE OF DIFFERENT INVESTOR GROUPS IN DIFFERENT PRICE SCENARIOS

NUCLEAR NEW BUILD: INSIGHTS INTO FINANCING AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT, NEA No. 7195, © OECD 2015 69

corresponding to different levels of the electricity market risk. The results are provided in
Figure 15, together with the NPV distribution in the case of a long-term contract or power
purchase agreement (PPA). Table 6 contains the quantitative results for the different
scenarios considered, as well as the NPV and standard deviation of construction costs.

Figure 15: NPV after commissioning for different electricity price scenarios
(EUR millions)

PPA: Power purchase agreement.

As expected, scenarios with higher electricity price risk show a wider spread in the
NPV distributions and are therefore characterised by a larger standard deviation. The